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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd~ Newark 2, N- J. 

September 6, 1962 

1. NEW LEGISLATION - RETAIL LICENSES - ACT PROHIBITS (WITH EXCEPTIONS) 
A PERSON. FROM ACQUIRING A BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN MORE THAN TWO 
LICENSES IN NEW JERSEY0 

Assembly, Noo 415 was approved by the Governor on August 
J, 1962, and thereupon became Chapter 152 of the Laws of 1962, 
effective immediately. The new.law reads as follows: 

''AN ACT concerning alcoholic beverages and supplementing 
Title 33 of the Revised Statutes. 

"BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General.Assembly 
of the State of N~w Jersey: 

"1& On and after the effective date of this act no 
person, a£ the same is. defined in section 33:1~1 of the 
Revi.sed Statutes, shall, except as hereinafter provided, 
acquire.a beneficial interest in more than a total of 
2 alcoholic beverage retail licenses, but nothing herein 
shall require any such person who has, on the effective 
date of this act, such interest in more than 2 such 11- , 
censes·to surrender, dispose of, or release his interest 
in any such license or l~censes. 

n2. The provisions of this act shall not apply to 
the acquisition of an additional license or licenses 
or an interest therein, when such license is issued to 
a person for use in connection with the operation of a 
hotel containing at· least 50 sleeping rooms, no1" shall 
the provisions of this act.affect the rig.ht or any 
person to dispose of an interest in a license or licenses 
by will or to the transfer of such an interest by descent 
and distribution. 

"3· Whenever a person shall acquire a beneficial 
interest in a retail license from the estate of a dece­
dent which results .. in such pe.rson having a .. beneficial 
interest in m9re than 2 licenses, the Director of Alco­
holic Beverage Control shall, by order, prescribe a 
reasonable time withi~.w~ich such person shall comply 
with the provisions ~f this act and the holding o.f any 
such license or inte~~~t auring the time. permitted under, 
such an order. shall rt~t constitute a violation of this 
act. 

"4· Membership in any organi·zation which is or may 
become the.holder of a club license shall not constitute 
acquisition of an interest in a retail license. 

"5. Nothing in this act shall affect the right of 
any holder of retail licenses heretofore acquired.to 

·continue to hold, use and renew such licensess 

:;r.t:,6. . 'Nothing in this act shall af-fect the right of 
;".any· person:.havtng a.beneficial interest in a re·tail 
:license:or licenses·to hold· or acquire an interest of 
".not· m0r·e ·than io% of any corpora ti on the shares of 
":which are traded on ·a; national. securities exehange or· 
:regularly traded in an .. over-the-counter.market by.one 
.·or more members of a national or .affiliated securities 
assoclation ... 
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"?~ Any person violating any provision of thls 
act or of any rule or regulation issued pursuant to 
this act shall be punished by a fine of not less than 
$50.,00 and not. mors than $250,.00 and to the revocation 
of any license issued in violation of this act, in 
accordance with section 33:1-3101 of the Revised_ 
Statutes. · 

"80. This act shall take effect immediatelye" 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·' DIRECTOR 

Dated: August.15, 1962 

2e APPELLATE DECISIONS - SCHEPIS Vo PATERSONc 

John. Sche~=bs, .. t/a Schepis Bar ) 
& Gril , ·. 

) Appellant, On Appeal 

V
1

c ) CONCLUSIONS. 

Board of Alcoholic.Beverage ) AND 
Control for the City of 

) Paterson, ORDER: 

Respondent. ) 
- ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Joseph M. Ha~rison!i Esq., Attorney for .Appellante 
Theodore D. Rosenberg, Esqo, by William Jm Rosenberg, Esqe, 

Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein; 

"Appellant appeals from a twenty-five day suspension of 
his Plenary Retail Consumption License C-343 imposed after· he had 
entered a plea of guilty to charges. alleging sale of alcoholic 
beverages to and consumption by four minors (three of whom were 
18 years and the other 20 years of age), in violat.ion of Rule.I 
of State Regulation No. 20. The· licensed premise.s are located at 
150-152. - 23rd Avenue, 'Pa~erson~ · 

. nupon the filing of the appeal, an order dated.January 
31, 1962. was entered, staying the effect of the said suspension 
until further order of the Director. ReS. 33:1-31~ 

"It appears in the petition of appeal. that on January 12, 
1962, appellant's then attorney (not his attorney herein) entered 
a plea of guilty to the said charges, which resulted in the sus­
pension of appellant's license, effective January 22, 1962 •. There­
after, appellant's attornoy applied· to respondent for permission 
to retract the guilty plea. theretofore _entered so that appellant 
be given a hearing on th~ charges in question~ Although respon­
dent denied this request, it changed the effective date·for the 
commencement of the twenty-five-day suspension to February 1, 1962, 
to provide time for appellant to appeal.to this.Division. It is . 
alleged in the petition of appeal that the entry of ths plea of · 
guilty resulted from a misunderstanding between appellant and his 
attorney and, under the circumstances, appellant contends that the 
action of respondent in denying his request was arbitrary. 
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'.· ' . "On: April-.· 25, '1962, when the:. appeal here1n. waS)$di~chtled.·:. 
:·to·.·.be -h~ard; ··;ros~p1i M.- _.Harrison,_,:Es~f· e.ntered a±:i.' app,e~ranc-e:··~·s ·._ . 
. ·,a.tt9rneY, ·fdr: appeT+ant c;in~l.SO"Ugh~. ah >.adjouri:une·nt -Jin _·th~:: ma.tter, .·.·· 

. ~-·a:lleging: _th~t·· he_ ··had been. retained, by·- appel).ant. o~: the :previous.· >':· .• -;_ :· ...• ·,.· • 

. :c1ay··.B:hd: ~hus·.:had· pJ:;.: _o;ppori;unity'._to;_.prepare his cas:e~.--: ·Arter.: dis~·_::·~-'' . .,, . 
... cu~sion). it: >was:. agreed by: the a;ttoI'hey ·for' :appellant.·.and .. fb'r.·.-.: .· "· . 

. . ··:·~re.i;ppndent.j -.re~pectively, '.th8:t: ~·a.ch ·would_. subml t Ef hiemorandufu. · · .. 
.. ·:~·--in. ·t:q.e. ma~i?,.er·,· .·the ·contents. th~reo't.to be·used;'f.or· de.termfnatiotf · 

,·.·~s.::.tp, wheth_er the-. act·~op. o.t: resimi1dent ·1n· d,e,hy~ng .·appellant·· an_ .,'.· 
, . ; :o;pport·imity·· to,retra.ct ·his:_gtl.il-ty·: p;lea· ~o ·.the :.oharge"s :~in .. que$tiort .· · · 
· .. · .. ':WaS·.;,rj~st:if:\:~d~ .. l?il~$Uanf: ther,eto1 ·:·ea_cli at".tort~ey :fo·r. the ·re:~pe-~t~~e . 
. -:,partj.~s .. fi·led" a-<~-•-1Jfemor.andU1ll '·-.:se-tting. forth. the facts,_,whi_ch _;a~~ · . 
. 4ege-~l~r'.--_occ~rc=ed·. a:t.::.tfie .'.thr~e. ::me.etings .. held.;by· ._res pop.dent~:_-~ A+~ .. 

,_ :~ tho~g}l': :~he:fa()t$:·"se.t;. for,tp.··tn<:t~~:- :ni~morahd~ -~ar~, ·s.ome.~hat. ·s,inill_ar,,_ ... 
.. :_,:'.-~ • sh.all :·,,,aec(?pt · :·.t_ho:?-e pres e,ritea:.· .. by :r~·spondent 's · ·J:tttorriey beca.u:s e · 
·<tney ar-er 'based.<·· on .. t:P.e.·. :m-intftes.' -o~e: the ··various·. meetings ·at _·which ·. : .- · ... 
. resp~nd~~t- '-~, --~ttorn'ey. V{_as.· ,present' ·a:ri<?-.·· th~.·. a tt:orn~y. who. now re:pre"·;. 
:. sent·~-' >the. app_ella,t1t was· absent the·refrom. ·· 

.. . .. ··.: :. ,_. ' ' .- ,, . ' ·:- . . . ' . , ' 

,·, ... 
••. ,,-· •· t :;_, ''·. . 

""' .·: ' . , ; . ' , ·. . FACTff -· ~-
. . ·'•' . •', .. ;J. ' ... ~:··: · .. ' ., . ·. . ·, ....... _ . ..,....._.__._.... 

~·~ti~;.l,';;:,f{,'.wfth'i~:.·!~~=1~~n!i~~~bi~~~:~e~!!~.~·e.t~h!1~~~:7.•Board··.··.• 
.:> .. •At.: the·:rirst· he'~~':Lhg before ·the_ loc~i ,B~ar~ h~ld 

,_ J - • • .-

. ' .. 

··t 
-::'·_c>n-Dece~ber:·JJ,. 1961,, .. M~.··. Schepis ~J?.,peared'with .hi~:, .. ._ ... 

at·torney ·Bruno- )L •. : Leopizz:L·,: Esq. ·k plea .. of not guiity · 
. :wa~ ·aitereci ·and. ·~it.ness_es ·ra~. the.:'._prosecution. were -~ . · .. ·.: 

' - ' .. ~ . 

~.1 • 

·.·': i:~~~b:~d~:s~me~b~~~u!:~~~r ;!~rier!!s c~~t!~~~~ Uritii 
.·bet.ore the B·oai''Q: .arid te:stify .·:\ · · · .· :.· · · · : ·: ·. .· · ·. 

> •··•· iAt the Dec~fuber27), ;J:~~J/ hial'ing~ Melvin Finei) 
· ~sq •. _.appeared. ·befqf:<? . the,)Bpl;~td: ~rtd requested_ .tha~ .. the . 
¥tatter: be continu~~ ,inasii1w!~h: 1:·as Mr.· Leopi·zzi, the . 

. . a tt.orney. f.or Schepis·; "1as. -ili l.. · Mr. Schepis was· pres- '., . .· 
.ent/ during .. this prdceed-ihg·: ijbd- heard Mr •. Fine state· 

. befo~e _·the Board. that it ·\.t6Uld not. be: necessary·. for 

. :~ ·, 
. ' . . . 

'tl:ie prosecutiqn wi th~s.·s~s; to re-appear. 'at the . con.;.. 
·tinU.ed hearing .. inasmuch: as a ·pl.ea of. g.Uilty. would' 
·b~:entere~ •. - The Boa~d:ttl~reafte~ ~dvis~d th~ ~it~·· 

-_··.··n.es~e·s w_ ho ·were· present--in·th_e audience! that _they: . 
· were ·excused and that. lt would .. not be .necessary .for 
· . , them .. to give. testimony: in this. matt~r.- · . _. - ... ,. · :'\, · <-

• ' • • ' • ~ .,_ • • • • • ~ 1 

- .... ~ 

·_,. 

. :< :< .. ·· ... _:.~•.At the .. third. _s,che.du!ed. hearing .. befo're· the,· ·. · 
-<·.:·local B_oard held.: on_ Febrtiar:Y' 7,·1962· (shotild.be · · 
... · . January· 12»1 1962), Mr.: :Leopizzi- -appeared ·before· tne 

Board_ a·nd state.d .that he' wished. to, plead guil.ty·_on . 
behalf of, his client. . · · 

··. : · · irn. h.i.s. plea. ·ror -. le~i.~nc·y, , Mr~ - Leopizzi ·stated 
tfui t Mr.· Schepis informed. him . that the: .yoUhg boys 

·involved. in this 'incident entered the tavern the · 
. night- previous to ·the date of the. offense .. and.:~that 

Mr.-. Sche~pls· told· theni to· leave and 'not re-tur.n, if_ 
. "they. were. not 21 years of age I). . However, notwi th;.. 
.standing. this admonition, .the young men returned on 
the-following night.and were serveq a.pitche·r of 

.. beer. by Mr •. Schepis ' waitress_ inasmuch· as she was .. · 
under the .. impres,sion that the. boys were ·21 years of 

·_..age.· and that Mr. Schepis had checked their a~es •. In· 
~onclusion, Mr~~L~9pizzi_ stated that the tavdrn.had 
a good ·past. rec6r-d_ and he r~quested. leniency. '.The 

. . . ; ~ . 
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full Board acljo1u·nod and when they reconvened, the 
Comnl:Lsslmiers announced that by mianJmoi.1s decision, 
the license was to be suspended for a period of 20_ 
days together with an additional five days because 
of a pri.or simtlar violation~ 

~Thereafter,-Mro Leopizzi on· a subsequent date, 
requested the local Board to re-open the matter and 
allow him to plead not guilty. This request was . 
denied and thereafter the present appeal was insti­
tutedo 0 

"Appellant contends that he appeared on January 10, 1962 
but, finding there was no.meeting of respondent Board, he left and 
ne-ver had any knowledge of a meeting on January 12, 1962.- Mr. 
Leopizzi avers that prior to January 10, 1962.ll he received .word 
(but does not remember how he received s~ch information) that the 
meeting would be held on January 12, 1962~ 

"It is inconceivable that on January 10th when appellant 
arr1ved at the chambers where the respondent Board was to hav-e met 
and found that there was to be no meeting, he made no effort to 
communicate with his attorney or anyone else regarding the matter. 
Also that prior to January 10, 1962, when Mro Leopizzi was in­
formed that the meeting would be held on January 12th, he failed 
to notify appellant accordingly~ Moreover, it is very difficult 
to understand that an attorney representing a client and familiar· 
with the matter from its inception would enter a confessive plea 
to charges pref~rred a~ainst.appellant without his client's con~ 
sente In an affidavit filed by appellant, he stated that he had 
spoken to Mr<) Leopizzi subsequent to December 27, 1961 •and ad­
vise;! hi.m that I might change my mind and enter a guilty plea 
after I had -discussed this matter with my waitress'" There is no 
indication from appellant that he contacted MrQ Leopizzi there­
afterc However, on January 12th Mr .. Leopizzi appeared before re­
spcmdent and stated that appellant had spoken to his waitress and 
that she admitted serving a pitcher of beer to the minors. I 
cannot reconcile these inconsistent statements. 

vr After careful consider at 1 on of this matt er, I am sat is- . 
fied that, under the circumstances, Mr. Leopizzi acted in behalf 
of appellant when he entered the guilty plea to the charges pre­
ferred herein, anything to the contrary notwithstanding. In 
In· :re 1_7 Club, Inc.L, 26 N"' Jfp Super .. 43, ·on appeal from t11.is 
Division, wherein the Director had refused the licensee permis­
sion to retract its plea of non vult. after the imposition of a 

_- _p~na~Jy of !'~Vo~ a~-~~!! ~f ~ts ~iCEnSe, it_ Yi_as _ s~i~_:___ __ ______ _ __ _ 
'The allowance by the Director of a normal 

hearing on the petition to reinaugurate the pro­
ceedings was essentially a discretionary matter. Cf. 
Clark v .. State, 57 N .. J.L .. 489 (Sup .. Ct. 1895), 
affirmed 58 N.J .LG 383 (E .. & A. 1895); State .v. · 
Piracci, 14 N.J., Super .. 319 (.App., Div .. 1951); State 
v G Pometti, 23 N .. J .. Super,: 516 (App. Div .. 1952). 
Our courts do not after the imposition of sentence 
int~rfere with the denial of a motion to withdraw a 
plea of nolo contendere unless it is necessary to do­
so to correct manifest injustice~.ev 

ifThe same- holds true with reference to the denial by a 
local issuing authority within its sound discretion to permit a 
retraction of· a plea of· guilty, especially after ·the imposition 
o.f a penalty based upon said plea.. The penalty imposed herein 
does not appear to be unreasonable or unduly excessive in view 
of the ages of the minors in questiono Moreove~, there has been 
nothing indicated hereii1 of any improper motivation on the part 
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of. the respondent (\l Under the circumstances·" the action of the 
responde.nt in denying the retract_ion of the guilty plea does not 
app~ar to be arbitrary or capricj_ous" . I recommend, there.fore, . · 
that an order· be enter,ed affirming respondent Vs ac·tion and. dis- . 
missing the· appeal. and vacatlng· the .order staying the susp.ension 
and fixing the ·~rfective dates for the twenty-five days suspension 
imposed by respondento" 

Nb.exception~ to the Hearer's Rep6rt were filed with me 
within ·the time li.mi.ted by Ru.le 14. of State Regula.ti.on No~ 15 4l 

. . After carefully considering the . facts presented . here1n, 
·the .. written argument made by the attorneys. for the respective 
. parties 'to this· appeal and. the Hearer Ws Repo:t·tj) . I concur .. in the. 
findings ·and conclusions of the.Hearer and adopt.t]Jem as ·my con-
clusions he·rein., ·- - "'"' _i;... l · . · '~'"··" .... ·' ~;:,.. • . --: . : - • ... 

· Accordingly; it is·.ti on thts 25th day· of June 1962, 

. . ORDERED that .the actlon of respondent be and the sam.e ·is 
hereby·. af.firmed;. a.nd it '.is further: · 

OB.DERED ''that the· twenty-five-,day ·suspension heretofore· 
. imposed by r.espondentjl and s·tayed d.liring the pendency ·of this ap~ 
peal, be restored and any· renewal for the.1962-63 licens.ing year 
of plenary retall consumpt;ton .license 9-.343, issued by the Boa.rd 
·of .'Alcoholic· Beverage Control· for ·the 9tty of Paterson to John 
Schepis• t/a Schepis Bar & Grill, for premises 150-152 - 23rd 
Avenue, Paterson, 'be. and the same is hereby suspended. for twenty­
five (25) days, c< .. nnm~ncing at 3 a~m(.) Monday, tJuly.-2, 1962, and 

· ter~ina'ting. at 3 aom&· Fri.day, J'uly 27, 1962_~ . · . . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.DIRECTOR. 

. . . 

3 .- DISCIPI1INARY PROCEEDINGS :- SALE . ~f.10 MINORS - HOSTESS ACTIVITY -
SA:LE .. DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF.LOCAL:REGULATION -
.LIGENSE ·SUSPENDED FOR 55 ·DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PijEA8 . , 

In :the Ma.tter. of· DiscipJJ.nary 
Prdceeding~ .against · 

Tonti 's j Inc ~ · . 
t/a Tonti Vs Coclt"tai.1 Lounge.& 

. · Restaurant 
1458.Chambers Street 
Hamiiton Township . 
PO Trenton 10, NQ Jo 

·Holder p£ Plenary 'Retail Consumption 
. License C-5,. is·su.ed by the Township. 
Committee of the ·Towi1Ship, ·or liamil ton, 

· County' of Mercer. · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. . . . ' 

CONCLUSIONS 

.AND 

ORDER 

.. 

... John. s .. Conroy,. J:rd.P Es'q., Attorney .for. Licensee . 
Edward F ~ Ambrose, Esq e' Appearing. for Dj.vis.ion I of Alcoholic . 

Beverage Control.· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. : Licensee pleads ·nQJl _yul:t. "t'o charges alleging tha"I: .. (1) . 
on March. 3~ 1962, it sold alcoholic. beverag·es ·to fou.:r. mi.nors,. two . 
age.is, one 19 and one"20·~ .. ·1n vlolation of Rule.I of .Sta:te. Regula-· ... 
tion.· No. ·"20; (2). on February 28jl March .. 2. and 31 1962, it permit,ted .. · · 
·hostess· ac.tiv1ty. (acceptance of drinks by a. female hatcheck: conces~ .· 
s.ionai;re), in violation of. Rule .22 of Stat.~ Re~ulat~on Noo .. 2.0; .. and .... · 
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·(3 ,~a.nd 4) on·March 2, ·1962, it sold alcoholic beverages durtng ,) .. 
· p_r0hibited hours, in violation of local ordinanc~ e 

: . Absent prior record.si the license .will be suspenled1 on · 
·t_. h. e first charge for twenty days (Re M(rris, Bulletin_· 1447, Item· 8)-;" 
on the second c.harg,e for twenty days. Re Tro_n.eano, Bulletin 1410 ,.-, :· 
Item 6) and on the third and fourth charges _for fifteen days· (Re, · . 

. Canova, Bulletin 1411, Item 4), or a.total.of.fifty-five days, with 
remi$~1.on of five days. for the plea. entered., leaving a .ne.t. sus-., .· 

. pen_sign .of fifty days., · 

Accordingly.,· it. is, on this 2nd .dp.y of July 1962, 

ORDERED that p;J_enary retail consumption lic.ense.C-5, .. 
:·_, ,iss~d.pythe.·';rownship Committeeof·the Township of Hamilton, .· 

. »Qqunty of· Mer.cer 1 to Tonti 's, Inc.,, t/a Tonti 's Cockta.il Lo-u.nge 
& Re.staurant.:"Y for premises .1458 Chambers ~treet, ·Hamilton Township," 

:be .and the same is hereby suspended for fifty (50) days, commencing· 
at 2 aonh Mom.ay, July 9, 1962, and terminating at 2.ao~• ·Tuesday, 

.. ~ugust 28, 1962. 

WILLIAM HOWE:DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

SEIZURE FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS -· SALE OF ALC.OHOLIC BEVERAGES. 
WITHOUT LICENSE - COMMINGIJED CASH AND ALCOijOLIG BEVERAGES· 

. ORDERED FORFEITEDe 

· In the Matter of the. Seizure on 
·March 1, 1959 of $13 @l+l i.n cash 
··from. Eugene Marshall at 294 

Belmont Avenue, in the City of 
· N.ewark, County of Essex and State 
. of New Jersey~ · 

Eugene-Marshall, claimant, Pro Se .. 

) 

} 

) 

Case No •. · 9, 909 

·:. On Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing ior the Division of Al~oholic· 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. This matter comes before me pursuant to· Title 33, Chapter 
1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, and State- Regulatj_on No$ 28, to 

-· determine whether $13 .,/+l ln cashj described in a schedule, at·tached 
hereto and made part hereof, se:i.zed on March 1~:1959 from Eugene· 
Marshall, at 294 Belmont Avenue, in the City of Newark, Essex 
County, New Jerseyp constltutes 1mlawful property and .should. be 
forfeited© 

When this matter came on for hearing pursuant to Rc.S. 
3.3:1~66, Eugene Marshall appeared and sought return of the_ sa~d 
money It 

Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the file 
·presented in evidence with consent of the claimant, disclose.the 
. following facts: On Sunday, March 1 1 19591 at approximately 

.. 10:05 A.Ma., ABC agents· entered the area of 294 Belmont Avenue in 
~he City of. Newark, and one of them accoited Eugene Marshall,.who 
was standing in the doorway of those premises~ ·The ~ent re­
quested that he sell him some whiskey and wine~ and.Marshall took 
one.full sealed ptnt .bottle of _Vincove Apple Wipe from his trouser 

·. pocket, apd handed the. same to the· investlgato1·, saying, "l don't 
have a;ny whiskey, maybe next weekvt., The agent gave Marshall a 
one-dollar bill, the serial nrnnher of which had been theretofore 
recorded, and Marshall handed hhn 25 cents in change~ The agents 
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then identified. themselve$ and found in his po.ssession_ n:t_ne one.... l 
· dollar bills and a considerable .a.mount of chci.nge.. ·The· marked one.:.. · '' 
. ddllar btll .was inter~ingled:wt~h~the oths~ bills in his posse~sion. 

. • · Marshall was thereu.pol'.l arrested, charged with .the. sale of · 
. alqo.holic ·beverages. wi1t_hou.:t a ·1iq1;lor _11cense·,: c·oritrary .to .R._S.: .3.3: 

l""'."2 and R~S._·'.'.33.;·1.;..50(a), ·was .. arraigned in the Munlcipa1 Court ·or . 
the'. 'City.: Of· Newa;rk arid· ·p.eld in bail for 'the· a.ct ion of the Essex . . . 
Cqu.nty· Qr and, Jury.. .· . · · · . . . . · 

··· .. ·.. . ·. The wiri~ was therea:;rter ~ubmitt0d to the Di Vision .cheriiist 
. · f.or : analy.sis, . Cind . he. reported .·that it -was,. (ln: a·pple w~i tJ3 w1ne · fit .. 
·for ·b.eve.rage. purppse.:3.,. with. an alcohol.le .content oy. ·volume Qf. 20.·o . 
·.per.· c ez:i.t· •. ·. · · i. ' · · · ·· · · .. · • 

. · · · .. :_ · .· M~r.sh~ll.' testifieg_ 1~ .support. of his .. cla1m ·that he had· 
. 'purcha s,-ed-' the 'wine." on . tp.e .. previou~, evening' and" that wh~n '.the . ~ge.rit, 
. "!ham he, had ·known ·so.me. years before, .approached".him. and ·asked .. him · · 
ro:r a, (jr~~, he .. s.tated,· ""I.: just got ·a· pint or· wlne. I am will.irig 
.to share. i't with you ·1r-. you give me·· 40· cents. I. paid ·75 c.ents for 
·1t''• ... He-,·a·sserted tha.t the $13.l+l was.·money that he.had.made in". 
gambling ·On· the. ·previous .. day,. and. admitt·ed. ~hat the. ·marked· d·ollar 

·'bill .was-" int.ermingled wi.th the other moneye'. He denied· making any· 
~i~:~ saleS Qn that. date •. N6 clai~ was made for .the retu;rn o,f tiJ.e . 

·.. . ... · .... 

. . ."'.<.· ·j d..<>-·::n6t .. bet1e·ve .. the. v.ersi6n a~ give.n ·bY.:.tbe .. claimant,·· .. .-." 
. par'ticularly in' vie~w·:_of 'tll.e 'fa9t .that 'he orally ,admitted.:· to .. the . . 
agent·s · artd · loc_al .polic·e· '. o_fftce'i:'.'s. ·at tpe time of hj,s. ·arrest· that.· · 
.he .. had ma'de the sale•· · '!'he illto1t· wine and $1:3 •. 4.1 in cash .co·ns.ti;... 
t;ute unlawful ·property and are _subject to·· forfe:L ture !t. R. s. JJ: 
1--l{y);., R.S~ 33:1~~;.-R.S_,.- '33~1.,.,.66•_. · ... ·· · ·. ·. : ... - .. ·, ,··-.. _·'.: 

,, -· 

: .· . . ·s1nc'e t'h.e . money ~ec'eived by: th.is. clai~~t was , inter..... . 
mirig'led.- with his other. mney, all of the ca::;h con~ti tutes unlawful .. ·· 
property and i~ subject to forfeiture. R.S. 33:1.-;2; R.S.: .. _33:T"'.9"66; 
Seizure Case No. 10,188,. Bulletin 1397, ·Item 10; ·Seizure Cas.e· No •. 
10 ,646,. Bulletiri 1435, Item 5. ~· · · 

·, - ' 

. Ac-cordingly; 1.t i$ .. DETERMINED" 'and ORDERED. that . the. seized 
prop·erty,. including the $lJ .41 in cash:, more fully described. in 
Schedule "A" att~ched hereto, constitutes unlawful prop~rty and the 
s~me be·and hereby i~ forfeited, in accordance with.the provisiops' 
of.R.S. 33:1-66, and that the alcoholic beverages be retained-for 
the use of hospitals and· state, ·county and municipal ins ti tutio.ns; 
or dest~oyed in whole or in part at the direction of the Director 
of t~e Divi~ion of Alcoholic Bevera~e Cont~ol. · : , 

,;,. 

Dated:. June 25, i96? 

.. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE· •(A.tr 
. . 

.1 v.in'b bottle o;f Vincove App:Le Wine. (rU11) 
$13 .l+l in cash .· :·, . . · . 
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. 5 (j • -SEIZURE - FORF'EITURE PROCEEDINGS - SUPPLEM"EN·rAL ORDER ·oF FOR..:.. 
FEITUHE OF MOTOR VEHICLE, 'FOR FAILURE TO PAY COSTS OF SEIZURE 
AND STORAGE - MOTOR VEHICLE ORDERED SOLD0 

In the Matter of the Seizure 
on February 1, 1962 of. a ql!llantity 
of alcoholic beverages, a Buick 
sedan and $102085 in cash on the 
United Fruit Pier parking lot 
in the Township of Weehawken, 
County of Hudson and State of 
New Jersey 0 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Ca_se No. 10, 759 

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER 

Maurice Gottliebp Esqe, Attorney for the claimants, Joseph Bier 
1 ·and Rudolph Bier .. 

David SG Piltzer, Esq~, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Cohtrolo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

·On May 7, 1962 an Order was erltered in this case, wherein 
amqng other matters, it was ,directed that a Buick sedan be returned 
to Joseph Bier if, op or before May 17, 1962, he paid the.costs of 
seizure and storage of the said motor vehicles 

On May 7j 1962 a copy of such Order was mailed to Maurice 
Gottlieb, Esqo~ attorney for Joseph Bier. On May 23, ·1962 the said 
attorney was advised by certified mail of the exact amount of the 
·costs and was further advised that if said costs were not received 
by this Division by Monday1 May 28, 1962, a Supplemental Order for­
feiting the said Buick sedan would be enteredo To date the costs 
have not been paid0 

Accordingly, so rouch of my previous Order as directs the 
re.turn of the Buick sedan shall be and ;ts hereby rescinded, and 
instead, it is 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the said Buick sedan, Serial 
No~ 61099, New Jersey Registration Plates NJ EZB 859 be and the 
same is hereby forfeited irt accordance with the provisions of R.S. 
33:1-66, and shall be sold at public sale for the use of the State, 
in accordance with State Regulation .Now 29, or retained for the use 
o'f hospitals» and state, county and municipal institutions, at the 
direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverrige.Con­
trol .. 

Dated: June 25~ 1962 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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6 •· SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOL OBTAINED FROM 
- P.ERSON NOT A N. J.. MANUFACTURER OR WHOLES.ALER - ALCOHOJ"'IC 

BEVERAGES ORDERED/FORFEITED~ 

In the Matter~ the S~izure 
on October 11, 1960 of two cases 
o\f whiskey at Liquor Towhe, a 
Corporation.11 93 8 Kaighn Avenue,, in the City qf Camden, Col.lllty 
of Camden and State of New Jersey@ 

) 

) 

) 

X-36,,38~-q 

·On Hearin~ 

CONCLUSIONS ·AND ORDER 

Liquor Towne, a Corpo-ration, by Isadore Mazer, claimant., 
I~ Edward Amada, Esq(\', appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

:! 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of 
Title 33, Clmpter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine 
whether two· cases of whiskey desc.ribed ln a schedule attached hereto,_ 
seized on October 11, 1960 at the premises of Liquor Towne, .Inc::s, 
938 Kaighn Avenue, Camden, New Jersey, constitute unlawful. property 
and should be forfe1tedt» 

When the.matter came on for hearing, pursuant to R~S~ 33: 
l"".""66, Isadore Mazer appeared on behalf of the c~aimant, Liquor·Townej 
a. Corporation,and sought return of the said whiskey lb 

The facts upon.which this action is grounded are set forth 
in the. Conclusions and Order entered in disciplinar;:y proceedings 
against this. claimant (Bulletin 1L~l8, Item 3) in which it. was deter­
mined that on or about.September 2S, 1960, this claimant purchased 
and obtained alcoholic be-verages viz'i two cases of fifth bottles. of 
Cutty Sark Scotch Whisky from someone other than the holder of a 
New.Jersey Manufacturer's or Wholesaler's license in violation of 
Rule 15 of State Regulation Noo 20, and :Lts li.cense was suspend~d 
for fifteen qayso 

It appears that an investigation of the licens.e·e .. di.sclosed 
that the whiskey in question fo'rmd on the premises of this claimant 
was not purchased by the claimant in the usual course of trade, and · 
the investigators could find no invoices showing- or matching· the 
numbers which were . on the cases of the said whiskey.,. 

The explanation given by the claimant at the hearing was 
that it had made a purchase of a number of crates of Cutty Sark 
Scotch Whisky and whi.le its agent. was moving. the.se. two .sealed. cases 
a breakage occurred in both of the caseso The claimant. prevailed . 

. upon the. wholesaler to pick these cases up and. replace them with · : 
the cases which were found by ABC ·agents jJl The wholesaler. agr'eed to 
replace the same; no invoices were given, no receipts were signed 
and no papers. were given to. it by the w!J.olesaler <I 

A representative of the wholesaler 1 testifying .in. the d.is­
ciplinary proceedings stated that his warehouseman admitted that. 
this exchange was made without authorization.,.and.without informing 
the said wholesaler of this transactiono 

. The Director has discretionary autho~ity to waive f6r-
f ei t ure where he is E;a.~isfled that the claimant has acted in good . 

. faith and unknowingly violated the lawo R.S.a 33:1-66(e). The 
explanation offered in support of the claim herein for claimant's· 
possession of the said alcohblic beverages was specifically rej~cted 

. ~1hen offered as a. defense in the disciplinary proceedings here:\nabove 
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referred toQ Since the explanation heretofore offered was dis- .. 
believed, and was rejected, it follows that the same determination 
must be made in this mattero 

It is clear and irrefutable from the investigative report 
that the claimant had not acquired or obtained the alcoholic bev-

, erages in accordance with the Rules and .Regulations governing the 
subject0 

Therefdre, in the absence of a satisfa6tory explanation 
such alcoholic beverage·s constitute unlawful property, subject to 
forfeitureQ R.,S" 33:1-l(i and y); H .. S., 33:1--66(c); Bulletin 1285, 
Item 7. 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and __ . ORDERED that the said 
alcoholic beverages described· ~~ii' Schedule VfAn, attached hereto, 
constitute unlawful property and the same be and hereby are for­
fe~ted, in accordande with the -~r6visions of RoS~ 33:1-66, and 
that they be retained for the use of ho'spitals and state, county · 
and mlll1i.cipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at 
the direction of the Director of the Di vis ion of Alc-oholic Beverage 
ControlQ. 

Dated~ June 26, 1962 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DI REC TOH 

SCHEDULE U-AVV 

2 - cases of fifth of Cutty Sark Scotch 

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION·- LICENSE SUSPENDED BY LOCAL ISSUING 
AUTHORITY - APPLICATION TO tit~ G~ANTED. 

Auto;b Susph) #211+ 
In the Matter of a Petition to Lift 
the Automatic Sus pen$ ion of !?1enal'J 
Retall Consumption License C-17i 
issued by the Common Council of the 
City of South Amboy to 

Katie Desantis 
t/a Desantis T~vern 
209 First Street 
South Amboy, N~ Je 

Petitioner, .Pro -se" 

BY.THE DIRECTOR~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

y 

j 

On Pet.ition 

0 R D E R 

It appears from the petition filed hereln and the records 
of this Division that on June 4., 1962, petitioner herein was fined 
$50 in the South Amboy Magistrate~s Court after plea of guilty to a 
charge of sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of 
R~S. 33:1-77, on May 12, 1962@ The conviction resulted in the auto­
matic suspension of the license for the balance of its term. R.S~ 
33: 1-31..1., The suspension has not been effectuated because of the 
pendency of this proceeding. 

_ It further appears that the municipal issuing authority 
has suspended the license for twenty days commenc~ng July 11, 1962, 
after confessive plea to a charge in _disciplinary proceedings al­
leging the same sale to the minor~ It appearing that th~ suspension 
is adequate, I shall lift the automatic suspens..ion in anticipation· 
of the service of the municipal suspensionQ 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of June, 1962, 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of said 
license C-17 be and th~ same is hereby lifted,! effectiv~ immediat~ly •. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

S. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING WOMEN AT BAR IN VIOLATION 
OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - SALE OF CONTRACEP!IVES - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,, 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Casco Enterprises, Inc@ 
t/a The Embers 
7047 Kaighn.Avenue 
Pennsauken, N~ J~ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-16 for the years 
1961-62 and 1962-63, issued by 
the Townshlp. Commlttee of the 
Township of Pennsauken® 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Leo J. Berg, Esq., Attorney for licensee~ 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqe1~ Appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· ticensee pleads llQl1 vul t to charges alleging that .on 
February 23, 1962, it (1) permitted women at the bar, in violation 
of local ordinance, and (2J permitted sale of contraceptives, in 
1riola ti on .or ~.ule 9 of State Regulation Noc 20 & 

Licensee has a previGus record of suspension of license 
by the local issuing authority for three days effectlve August 21,,, 
1961, for permitting women at. the bar~ 

The prior record of similar violation within the ·past . 
five years considered, the license will be suspended on the first 
~harge for ten days (Re Blue Mirror Inn 1 Inc., Bulletin 961, Item 
5) and on the second charge for ten days (Re Bacs_!rn, Bulletin 1435, 
[tem 1), or a total suspen~ion of twenty days, with remission of 
~ive days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of fifteen 
lays. 

·Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of June, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-16, 
.ssued by the Township Committee of the Townshlp of Pennsauken to 
!asco Enterprises, Ince, t/a. The Embers, for premi.ses 7047 Kaighn 
~venue, Pennsauken~ be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen 
:15) days, commencing at 2:·00 A11M~ Monday, July 2, 1962, and termi­
~ting at 2:00 A,,Me Tuesday, July 17, 19620 · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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:])[Scr;TBLINARY PROCEEDINGS - , ALCOHOI,lC B.EVEHAGES NO~r TRULY 
LABEl,ED - LICENSE

1 

SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe. 

ilin: lhhe Matter of Disciplinary 
'Piroceedings against 

Charles Kuski 
t/a Hi Step 
2366 Broadway 
Camden, New· Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumptidn 
License C-36}) issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of.Camden0 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

..... -

CONCLUSIONS 

·AND 

ORDER 

Licensee, Pro .Seo 
Da~id Sa.Piltzer, Esq~, App~at1ng f6r the Di~iSi6n of Alcoh611c 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE .DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads .guilty tb a Charge alleging that on May 
7, 1962.9 he possessed on the licens~d premises alcoholic bev·erages 
in four bottles bearing labels. which did not truly describe their 
contents, .fn violation of Rtile ·'2/t»of State Regulation. No. 20. 

. ' 

Absent prior record, the 11.cense will.be suspended for 
twenty days .il with remission 6~. 1\lve days .for., the plea. entered, 
leaving a. net suspension of fttte~n days$ Re Harper's Bar, Inc., 
Bulletin 141.lrj} Item 4e 

Accordinglyj it is, filn this 11th- day of July,.1962, 

ORDERED that plenary ~~ta1:'.L consumption license C-36, 
issued by the Municipal Board ©f A1C0h611c Beverage Control of 
the City of Camden to Charles Kusk1; t/a Hi· Step, ·ror prem:Lses 
2366 Broadway». Camden, be and the same is.hereby stispended for 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at ~:op it.m., Tuesday, July 17; 
1962, and terminating at 2:00 a~m~ 1 .Wednesday, August 1, 1962. 

WILLIAM HOWR DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

.. ·' ., 
.. 

. ' . . 
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10. DHfCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE, SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In· the M~.tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedin~s against 

~J. 
Julian and Mary Baldyga 
t/a JUlius ·Tavern .. 
7:3 Locust ·Av1en:ue 
t\Tallington, No J ~, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License·C-4, issued by the Mayor and· 

· Council of the Borough of Wallington. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Libensees 1 Pro se 
David S~ Pi~tzer, Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alc.oholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees 'plead guilty to a charge alleging that on 
January 2, 1962,. they~ possessed alcoholic beverages in two .bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly d'escribe their contents, in 
violation.of Rule 27 of State Regulation· No. 20. 

"Absent prior record·, the license will. be suspended for 
fifteen days, less five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of ten days. Re Colucci, Bulletin.1435, Item .Sci 

Accordingly, it is,. on this. 2nd day of July 1962, 

ORDERED that.plenary retail consumption license.c-4,· 
issued, by the Mayor and Council of·the Borough of Wallington 
to Julian and Mary. Baldyga., t/a Julius Tavern, for premises 7"J 
Locust Avenue, Wallington, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for ten(lO) .days, commencing at 3 a.m" Monday; Jtily 9, 19.62, 
and terminating at 3 a.me Thursday, July 19, 1962G · 

WILLIAM. HOWE DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR 

. " '.-· . 

=., . :·· 

"·' 

····,' 

.. 1: 
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I,ABELED ·-- P°RIOH HECOHb - IJICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, 
L~SS 5 FOR PLEAa 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings aga:lnst 

Family Taverni Inc~ 
ti.. Ti~ . j -1 T a .L am ___ ty avern 
Bate & Haddon Ave's 
Berlin Township 
PO West Berlin, .N~ J@, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-2, tssued by the Township 
Committee of Berlin Township 
- - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

)' 

Norman Heine, Esqa, Attorney for Licensee 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND . 

ORDER 

David S@. Piltzer, Esq.,, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
1 Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Li.censee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on May 
3lj' 1962j) it possessed on the lic_ensed premises five bottles _of 
alcoholic be~ierages bearing labels which did not truly describe 
their contents 51 in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensee has a previous adjudicated record in that its 
license was suspended for fifteen days effective August 7, 1961, 
for sale of alcoholic beverages to ~inors0 Bulletin 1410, Item 5. 

L 

I shall suspend the license for twenty-five days for 
the instant violation (Re Marfran, Inc .. , Bulletin 1432, I:tem 9), 
plus five days for the dissimilar violation occurring within the 
past five years, or a total of thirty days. Five days ~ill be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension 
of twenty-five days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of July 1962, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-2, 
issued by the Township Committee of Berlin Township to Family 
Tavern, Inc~, t/a Family Tavern, for premises at ~ate & Haddon 
Ave's, Berlin Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for 

- twenty-five (25) days; commencing at 2 a .. m .. Thursday, July 19, 
1962,. and terminating at 2 a .. m .. Monday, August 13, 19620 _ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AI .. COHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYSJ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

. I 

In the Matt~r of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag~inst 

Turnpike Inn, Inc~ 
t/a Turnpike Inn 
N .. E" corner Pennsville Auburn 

Road and Plant St~ 
Upper Penns.Neck Township 

· PO Penns .Grovejl · N., _J ~ 

Holder of Plenary Ret,aj_l Consump­
tion License.C-3~ issued by the 

_ ·Township· Comnd ttee of the ~.Cowns hip 
of Upper Penns Neck@ 

' .... ...... - :· - - :..0.. - .... - - - - - - - - --:- -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. CONCI,USIONS 

AID 

ORDER 

·Licensee, by Fr•ank s. Brownirig, · Pr·esi_dent, Pro se·'9. 
· David S ® Pil tzer, Esq e ; Appea.1·ing for the Di.vis ion. of Alcoholic 

Beverage Contr61 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

. .. Licensee. plea.ds ··non vu~1 to a charge alle.ging that. 011 .. 
May 28, .1962, it possess·ed ·oh. the licensed premises alc·oholic · 
beverages in eight bottles .bearing labels· which did not truly 
describe their contents, in vio14tion.of R~le 27 of .State Regti-
lation No. 200 · 

. . .· _ · Absent. previous record~ the license will be suspended 
for thi~ty days, with remission of five days for the plea.snteted, 
leaving l:1 n:et suspension of · twenty-flve days.. Re Arcieri, Bul-
letin· 144J, Item 2~ · 

.·!, 
A,c·cordingly, ·it.' is;. on this 11th· day· of J~uly, 1962, · 

.. ·. . . . .. OR'.QERED. that Plenary Re.tail Consumption License C-3, 
.. lssu.ed by the. -'I'ownship Committee .of the Township of Upper Pe11ns. · 

NEfok; to. Turnpike Inn,. Inc~; t/a ... Turnpike ·Inn, . for ·premises Nil· .E • 
. . corne·r Pennsville .Auburn Road and Plant Street,, -Upper Penns. Neck 

Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five 
(25) .. 9-ays, ·commencing .at 2:00 AoM~ Thu:rsda.y, ·July 19-f 1962, and 
terminating at 2:00 A~~:~ .Monday, August 13, 1962ci .. 

: . 

' ' 

';,,.·,··· 

W°ILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR 

I. 



PAGE 16~ BULLETIN 1469 

13. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

10 Henry Street, IncQ 
t/a Lincoln Bar 
8-10 Henry Street & 

2 Henry" Street 
Passatc, N$ J .. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License ~-64 for the year 1961~62 
and C-64 for the year 1962-63 for 
premises 8-10 Henry Street, issued 
by the Board- of Commissioners of the 
City of Pas!'.'aico 

- -· - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Licensee, by Sam Padalino, President, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Edward F0 Ambrose, Esq<ll, .Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Bever~ge Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
June 9, 1962, it sold drinks of alcoholic beverages to two minors, 
age 19 and 20.11 i.n Yiolation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended ·ror 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days~ Re Lagowitz, Bulletin 1350, 
Item 7~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day_ of July, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-64, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of .the City of Passaic to 
10 Henry Street, Ince, t/a LiDcoln Bar, for premises 8-10 Henry 
Street, Passaic, be and the same is hereby suspe-nded for ten (10) 
days, commencing at 3:00 AaM.-:Monday, July 9, 1962, and terminat­
ing at 3:00 A@Ma Thursday, July 19, 19620 

New Jersey 


